
Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Notice of BCP Shadow Schools Forum
Date: Tuesday, 8 January 2019 at 4.00 pm

Venue: Main Hall, Bournemouth Learning Centre, Ensbury Ave, 
Bournemouth BH10 4HG

Membership:

Chairman:
Phil Keen

Vice Chairman:
Patrick Earnshaw

Russell Arnold
Mark Avoth
Andy Baker
Karen Boynton
Kate Carter
Jon Chapple
Geoff Cherrill

Linda Duly
Phillip Gavin
Jason Holbrook
Sue Johnson
Bob Kennedy
Jacqui Kitcher
Angela Malanczuk

David Newman
Jeremy Payne
Sean Preston
Michael Reid
Dave Simpson
David Todd

All Members of the BCP Shadow Schools Forum are invited to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

The press and public are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Marilyn Scofield-Marlowe or email marilyn.scofield-marlowe@poole.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to Ceri Tocock: Tel: 01202 795455 or 
email ctocock@christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk
 
This Notice of Meeting and all the papers mentioned within it are available at 
moderngov.bcpshadowauthority.com

JANE PORTMAN
DESIGNATED INTERIM HEAD OF PAID SERVICE

Thursday, 20 December 2018 A
va

ila
bl

e 
on

lin
e 

an
d 

on
 th

e 
M

od
.g

ov
 a

pp

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1.  Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

3.  Minutes 1 - 12
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2018.

4.  Financial Settlement for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) 
2019/20

13 - 16

To consider the report.

5.  Early Years 17 - 32
To consider the report.

6.  Growth Fund 33 - 42
To consider the report.

7.  High Needs Transfer 43 - 54
To consider the report.

8.  Maintained School Central Retentions 55 - 72
To consider the report.

9.  Forward Plan 73 - 74
To
[...]


c) Should a final proposal be drawn up based on the general principles included 
within the Consultation?
Votes: For – 19, Abstention – 1

Discussion took place around inclusion or not of 66k Split Site funding (relating to 1 
primary school).

d) Do Forum accept the consultation method with the exception lever 1 is not used 
and other levers are adjusted appropriately with the split site funding included in 
the budget of the eligible school in addition to the minimum per pupil funding 
level?
Votes: For – 13, Against – 3, Abstentions – 4
AGREED BY MAJORITY

             
7. FORWARD PLAN

Not discussed.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
There was no other business. 

Chairman

Page 12



1

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTHCURCH and POOLE (BCP)
SHADOW SCHOOLS FORUM 

Subject DSG Settlement for BCP 2019-20 

Meeting Date 8 January 2019 

Report Author 

Nicola Webb – Assistant Chief Finance Officer Bournemouth 
& Poole Councils  
Email: nicola.webb@poole.gov.uk
Phone: 01202 63 3296

Contributors Vicky Wales – Head of Children, Young People & Learning, 
Poole 

Status Public

Classification For information   

Executive Summary

The initial DSG Settlement was received on 17 December 
2018. It provided:
1. Initial allocations for the Early Years Block (based on the 

January 2018 census). The draft budget will be updated to 
take into account local estimates of the 2019 and 2020 
January census points.     

2. Final allocations for the Schools Block based on the 
October 2018 schools census with the growth in pupil 
numbers providing an increase in funding of £2.2 million 
compared with the 2019-20 NFF based on the October 
2017 census. This is largely from the growth in secondary 
pupils in Bournemouth schools. The Growth Fund is 
greater than the minimum expected by £432k.

3. Final allocations for the Central School Services Block 
based on the October 2018 census with the increase in 
pupil numbers providing an additional £24k of funding. 
This increase was insufficient to cover the increase in 
charges for national DfE licenses of £39k. This means 
£15k less funding is available to support LA services. 

4. Initial allocations for the High Needs Block reflect BCP’s 
share of the national £125million at £798k. The relatively 
small funding element dependent on the January 2019 
census will be updated by the DfE in summer 2019. 

Recommendations To note the contents of the report. 

Reasons for 
Recommendations

Other papers consider the impact of the Settlement in more 
detail. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:nicola.webb@poole.gov.uk


2

2019-20 DSG Settlement on 17 December 2018    
1. The December Settlement information compared with the budget for 2018-19  

and the draft 2019-20 budget in the October report is included in Table 1 below:  

Table 1 – DSG December Settlement 2019-20 
October
Report  
2019-20

Change 
from 

October 
Budget
2018-19

Forecast
2019-20

Annual 
Change %

£000’s £000’s

Funding Block

£000’s £000’s £000’s
Early Years

2,667 34 2 year olds Entitlement 2,542 2,701 159
17,630 750 3 year olds Entitlement 16,465 18,380 1,915

113 (13) Pupil Premium 113 100 (13)
70 4 Disability Access Fund (DAF) 70 74 4

20,480 775 Total Early Years 19,190 21,255 2,065 10.8
Schools Block

102,559 196 Primary 102,755
88,949 2,008 Secondary 90,957

191,508 2,204 Total NFF 186,856 193,712 6,856 3.7
1,785 12 Premises 1,801 1,797 (4)
1,374 432 Growth 2,331 1,806 (525) (22.5)

194,667 2,648 Total Schools 190,988 197,315 6,327 3.3
Central School Services

1,747 24 NFF 1,792 1,771 (21)
291 0 Commitments 291 291 0

2,038 24 Total Central School Services 2,083 2,062 (21) (1.0)
High Needs 

38,087 0 Estimated NFF Funding 37,543 38,087 544
798 Share of national £125m 798 798

38,087 798 Total High Needs 37,543 38,885 1,342 3.6
255,272 4,245 Total DSG Funding 249,804 259,517 9,713 3.9
The shaded columns detail draft funding in the October report with the change reflecting the 
comparison with the December Settlement.    

Early Years Block
2. The p
[...]
recast deficits at 
March 2019 for Bournemouth and Dorset.   
  

15.The total BCP funding allocation is estimated at £38.9m with one element 
(import/export adjustment) of the published information to be updated in the 
summer 2019. The adjustment currently uses the January 2018 census data with 
Christchurch pupils not yet reflected in the calculations for BCP. The final 
allocation will be adjusted for all LAs to reflect the January 2019 census 
information. In the meantime, a local estimate has been made of this negative 
adjustment based on data provided by the DfE and recent trends. The Dorset LA 
has made a similar (but opposite) adjustment in their budget planning. 

Recommendations 
16.  To note the contents of the report. 

Legal Implications
17.Schools Forum must be advised of the DSG Settlement. 

Background Papers
None

Page 16



1

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH and POOLE Agenda Item 
SHADOW SCHOOLS FORUM 

Subject DEVELOPMENT OF THE EARLY YEARS SINGLE 
FUNDING FORMULA (EYSFF)  2019-20

Meeting Date 8 January 2019

Report Author (s) Amanda Gridley (Early Years Services Manager)
Email: a.gridley@poole.gov.uk
Phone: 01202 261925

Contributors Vicky Wales
Steve Ellis
Nicola Webb 

Status Public

Classification For consultation and decision 

Executive 
Summary

A new Early Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) for BCP 
is required for April 2019. 

A group of provider representatives from Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole (BCP) helped to shape proposals 
which have now been consulted on with providers across 
BCP. The consultation response may be seen in Appendix A.

Recommendations The Shadow Schools Forum (SSF) is asked to approve and 
recommend to Shadow Council the proposed EYSFF.

Reasons for 
Recommendations

Despite some reservations highlighted by providers 
throughout the consultation the responses show that 
providers are generally in agreement with the proposed new 
EYSFF. 

BACKGROUND

1. From 1 April 2019 the new BCP Council will be required to
[...]
 Director, Community Learning and 
Commissioning, Bournemouth
Vicky Wales, Head of Children, Young People and Learning, 
Poole
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Finance Officer, Bournemouth 
& Poole

Status Public

Classification For decision by School Members  

Executive Summary

The LA has been allocated £1.806m through the Growth 
Fund within the School Block, an increase from the budget 
planning assumption (£1.374m) of £0.432m.  
Growth funding is provided to mainstream schools either 
through the formula (implicit growth for increasing year 
groups) using estimated September 2019 pupil numbers or as 
a separate allocation outside of the formula (explicit growth 
for increases to planned admission numbers (PAN) or start-
up funding).  
Explicit growth funding must be set at a local level through an 
established funding policy. This paper sets out proposals for 
this policy across BCP for 2019-20.
Under the proposed policy the total funding for growth 
(implicit and explicit) is estimated at £1.144m. This leaves 
£0.662m remaining for either the mainstream school formula 
funding or to contribute towards any transfer to High Needs.

Recommendations 1. The current Growth Fund policies of the 3 existing LAs are 
to continue for the relevant schools for 2019-20 with a 
central budget allowance of £779k. 

2. A consistent Growth Fund policy is to be established for 
BCP for 2020-21.

Reasons for 
Recommendations

The existing policies were considered by the Budget 
Reference Group with the view expressed that funding 
turbulence should be kept to a minimum for individual schools 
due to the short notification of any potential change.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jack.cutler@bournemouth.gov.uk


2

1. BACKGROUND – FUNDING FOR GROWTH WITHIN THE DSG

1.1. As in previous years, funding for growth has been included within the DSG 
Schools Block. In 2018-19, this funding was allocated based on the amount of 
funding for growth that was allocated within the local authority 
[...]
ll have planned financially based on existing 
polices with the timescale too short for changes in 2019-20. As context, if 
Bournemouth polices (affecting the greater number of schools), were to be 
applied to Christchurch schools, one would see lower growth funding in the 
region of £5.7k and the other an increase estimated at £8.5k.     

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1. The current Growth Fund policies of the 3 existing LAs are to continue for the 
relevant schools for 2019-20 with a central budget allowance of £779k.  

5.2. A consistent Growth Fund policy is to be established for BCP for 2020-21. 

Page 39



8

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1. It is the Shadow Schools Forum’s remit to establish the size of the Growth 
Fund held in a central budget for explicit growth, and also to agree to fund 
growth though the local formula implicitly where this is not required by the 
Regulations. 

Page 40



9

APPENDIX 1 – Dorset Policy:  Pre-opening Funding  
Dorset provides pre-opening funding for new schools that covers a share of Head 
Teacher salary, a management allowance, administration support funding, a 
caretaking allowance, a premises allowance and a per capital sum. This per capital 
sum is currently £120 per mainstream child in the school, as if the school were full. 
Example: Twynham Primary received the following for pre-opening start-up funding:

Purpose Method Funding £
Head Teacher’s Salary Differentiated by size and phase of school 28,925

Management As per the policy (see above) 1,000

Administration Support Calculated at Grade 5 NJC point 15 6,902

Caretaking allowance 
Equivalent to 2/12th of a caretaker at Grade 
7 NJC point 21 plus on costs and inflation 
covering the period July and August. 

4,057

Premises Allowance Hire of of rooms for interviews, parents’ 
evenings etc. 665

Per Capita Sum £120 per mainstream place as if full 25,200

Total 66,739

APPENDIX 2 – Dorset Policy: Minor Variation to Numbers
There are occasions when, rather than meeting the full
[...]
g, Bournemouth
Email: Jack.cutler@bournemouth.gov.uk
Phone: 01202 456141

Contributors Vicky Wales, Head of Children, Young People and Learning, 
Poole

Status Public

Classification For decision - all Shadow Schools Forum (SSF) members 
eligible to vote

Executive Summary

1. Reported in December was the High Needs Block (HNB) 
funding gap of £5.4m in 2019-20. 

2. After the meeting on 17 December the DSG Settlement 
provided additional DSG funding of £0.8m for BCP for 
2019-20, and this reduces the funding gap to £4.6m. 

3. This report proposes how the residual gap should be 
closed and includes that the SSF is to agree a £2.2m 
transfer (1.1%) from the Schools Block with the Council 
being approached for a one off contribution to support the 
DSG of £2.4m. The BCP Shadow Authority will make its 
budget decisions on 21 February 2019.   

4. The SSF agreed in December to support a level of 
transfer but with the amount to be determined at the 
January meeting when the outcome of the extended 
consultation with schools had been received. 

5. The report appendix includes the final analysis of the 
consultation with responses received from 38 schools 
(40%) in total. Few schools supported any of the options 
to reduce the high needs budget requirement and a 
majority supported making some level of transfer.

Recommendations
The SSF is to agree a transfer from the Schools Block to High 
Needs of £2.2m equivalent to 1.1% of the Schools Block, with 
a request to be made to the Secretary of State for approval.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

mailto:nicola.webb@poole.gov.uk
mailto:Jack.cutler@bournemouth.gov.uk


2

Reasons for 
Recommendations

The proposal is to meet the unprecedented level of need 
within High Needs for 2019-20 and recognises that setting a 
balanced DSG budget is a joint responsibility between the LA 
and schools. 

Background Papers SSF Reports from 14 December 2018
1. Report of the High Needs Block Financial Strategy Group
2. Funding Transfer from  School
[...]
 chapter 4 of part 2 of the 

1998 Act (financing of maintained schools), the administration of grants to the 
authority (including preparation of applications) and, where it’s the authority’s 
duty to do so, ensuring payments are made in respect of taxation, national 
insurance and superannuation contributions

 expenditure on recruitment, training, continuing professional development, 
performance management and personnel management of staff who are funded 
by expenditure not met from schools’ budget shares and who are paid for 
services

 expenditure in relation to the investigation and resolution of complaints
 expenditure on legal services

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH and POOLE 
 SHADOW SCHOOLS FORUM 

8 January 2019 

 FORWARD PLAN 2018-19  

February
 LAC – Pupil Premium
 Maintained Schools Scheme of Delegation 
 Final Mainstream School Formula Report

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Financial Settlement for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) 2019/20
	5 Early Years
	Development of the EYSFF 19-20 - Appendix A

	6 Growth Fund
	7 High Needs Transfer
	Appendix 7 - Summary of EXTENDED Transfer Consultation Responses

	8 Maintained School Central Retentions
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


BCP SHADOW SCHOOLS FORUM

TUESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2019

Present: Phil Keen (Corfe Hills School) – Chairman 
Patrick Earnshaw (Highliffe School) – Vice-Chairman

Russell Arnold, The Quay School
Mark Avoth, Bourne Academy
Andy Baker, Poole Grammar School
Karen Boynton, Highcliffe Primary School
Jon Chapple, Twynham Primary School
Linda Duly, Cuddles Day Nursery
Phillip Gavin, Christchurch Learning Centre
Jason Holbrook, Avonbourne College
Sue Johnson, Jack in the Box Nursery
Bob Kennedy, St Michaels CE Primary School
David Newman, Poole High School
Jeremy Payne, St James CE Primary School
Sean Preston, Hamwic Multi-Academy Trust
Dave Simpson, The Epiphany School
Sian Thomas, Ambitions Academies Trust
David Todd, St Peter's School

Also in 
Attendance:

Councillor Nicola Greene, Bournemouth Borough 
Council
Councillor Mrs Patricia Jamieson, Christchurch 
Bourough Council
Councillor Michael White, Borough of Poole

Officers in 
attendance:

Neil Goddard, Service Director - Community Learning & 
Commissioning (BBC)
Jan Thurgood, Strategic Director
Vicky Wales, Head of Children, Young People and 
Learning (BoP)
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Financial Officer (BoP and 
BBC)

29 Apologies for Absence 

Geoff Cherrill – Head Teacher, Winchelsea School
Kate Carter – CEO, TEACH Academy Trust
Sue Ross – Executive Director, Adults and Children, Bournemouth
Michael Reid - Finance Director, Ambitions Academy Trust; Sian Thomas substituting.

30 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

31 Minutes 

The Chair signed the amended minutes from the meeting held on 13 November 2019 
as previous resolved.



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2018, having 
been previously circulated, be taken as read, signed and confirmed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

32 Financial Settlement for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) 2019/20 

Nicola Webb presented the paper provided relating to the Financial Settlement for 
BCP 2019-20.

Summary of main points:

 Initial allocations for the Early Years Block are estimated (based on the January 
2018 census). The draft budget will be updated to take into account local estimates 
of the 2019 and 2020 January census points.

 The Schools Block has been finalised based on the October 2018 schools census, 
with the growth in pupil numbers providing an increase in funding of £2.2 million 
compared with the 2019-20 NFF based on the October 2017 census. This is 
largely from the growth in secondary pupils in Bournemouth schools. The Growth 
Fund is greater than the minimum expected by £432k.

 Final allocations for the Central School Services Block are based on the October 
2018 census with the increase in pupil numbers providing an additional £24k of 
funding.  This increase was insufficient to cover the increase in charges for 
national DfE licenses of £39k. This means £15k less funding is available to support 
LA services.

 Initial allocations for the High Needs Block reflect BCP’s share of the national 
£125million at £798k. The relatively small funding element dependent on the 
January 2019 census will be updated by the DfE in summer 2019.   Extra funding 
for 2018/19 would be used towards the existing pressures and reduce the deficit 
brought forward into BCP.

No questions were raised by Forum members.

RESOLVED that the report was noted.

The Chair expressed the view that all decisions should be made at the end of the 
meeting following the presentation of all reports, as the decisions were considered to 
be interdependent.

33 Early Years 

Amanda Gridley, Early Years Services Manager, Borough of Poole and Steve Ellis, 
Education Management Accountant, presented the paper provided.

It was explained that a new Early Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) for BCP is 
required for April 2019.

A group of provider representatives from Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) 
helped to shape proposals which have been consulted on with providers across BCP. 
The response rate from providers was 27% and meetings were also held with the 
sector in Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole. The consultation responses were 
provided in Appendix A.

Providers were united in communicating that the Government’s funding rate of £4.30 
for 3 and 4 year olds is too low, which results in significant challenges.  The funding 



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 
provided is outside of Local Authority control and the importance of continued lobbying 
to Central Government by both the Local Authority and the sector was an agreed 
point.

A clear majority of providers felt that the deprivation supplement should be the only 
supplement in the formula.  The rate of 53p provided differing views, as some 
providers would prefer to see a lower supplement rate and a higher base rate.  When 
devising the budget, it was explained that the rate of 53p (3% of the EYSFF) gave the 
least number of losses across the sector.

2 tiers of funding were proposed for Special Needs and Disabilities (SEND).  
Concerns were raised that the criteria for this had not been finalised at the point of 
consultation.  This is due to be shared with providers in January 2019.

The majority of providers did not support the inclusion of a protection element and the 
inclusion of a protection element is therefore not being recommended to Forum as this 
would mean a reduction in base rate funding of 3p. 

Despite some reservations highlighted by providers throughout the consultation, the 
responses showed that providers were generally in agreement with the proposals that 
had been put forward in the consultation.

Providers have requested the removal of the word “free” from BCP marketing 
materials.  This is felt to give unrealistic expectations to parents that all services will be 
provided free of charge, when the funding provided is insufficient to allow this and 
additional charges are required.  The Local Authority is seeking advice from the DfE 
regarding this, as it is known that other Local Authorities have done this, by replacing 
the word “free” with “funded”.  

It was recognised that the change in funding has impact on providers, and providers 
were praised for their engagement and work with the Local Authority.  

Training and support is planned for providers who have been affected the most by the 
changes in funding.

The response rate of 27% to the consultation was queried; the high needs transfer 
consultation response rate of 26% was considered insufficient at the December 
meeting and additional time was given for responses.  It was queried whether a 27% 
response rate gave an accurate representation of the views of providers; concerns 
were raised that the decision had been made before the consultation was carried out.  
It was explained that the high needs consultation had been carried out with a much 
tighter timescale; therefore the extension was considered necessary, whereas the 
Early Years consultation had been done over a period of 3.5 weeks with weekly 
reminders.  Therefore, it was considered that the response from providers would not 
have been improved with a longer consultation process.

It was raised that, although the base rate of £4.30 had not been increased, there was 
a previous relatively large increase in 2017-18 for each of the Local Authorities (LAs). 
However, rises in the living wage and pension contributions have a significant impact 
on budgets.  The Early Years representatives advised that the majority of staff in Early 
Years settings are at the level of the living wage; there are issues with recruitment 
across providers and budget constraints preventing providers being able to offer 
higher wages for senior positions are exacerbating this.



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 

The contribution of 1% to the High Needs Block (HNB) was discussed.  It was raised 
that Early Years providers wished to discuss this with the Local Authority in more 
depth.  It was acknowledged that the Local Authority is able to retain up to 5% but had 
recognised the impact this would have on the sector and had therefore strived to keep 
this as low as possible.  It was explained that the 1% had been considered by looking 
at what would be a reasonable transfer amount for equity with schools and was 
identified at consultation.   

Providers strongly felt that a transfer of 1% would have a level of impact which would 
negatively affect the ability of providers to accept children with additional needs.  

Early Years providers had not previously contributed towards the HNB; the proposed 
level of 1% contribution equates to 4p per child per hour from the base rate.  The Early 
Years representatives proposed that the contribution be reduced to 0.5%, to increase 
the base rate by 2p per child per hour.  

Options for alternative funding to reduce the contribution to 0.5% were considered.  
This would require identifying other funding of £100,000.

It was queried that, as Poole is not in deficit, could any surplus be used to reduce the 
transfer from Early Years.  It was confirmed that, although Poole has not gone over 
budget at this point in time, there is no guarantee that there will not be an underspend 
at outturn.  It was noted that Poole colleagues have expressed a clear view that any 
underspend would be used to support Poole only activity. 

It was raised that the additional funding received from Central Government is being 
transferred to the HNB for the use of schools; it was queried if a proportion of this 
funding could be used to reduce the Early Years transfer.

It was explained that, the proposal to reduce the Early Years transfer to 0.5% would 
affect the schools’ HNB transfer decision, as the school contribution would need to 
increase by £100,000 or the high needs budget would have to reduce by this amount 
by taking one of the options included in the consultation (which were not supported). 

It was confirmed that the decision to transfer 1% was a decision for Councillors, not a 
Shadow Schools Forum decision, although Forum can make a recommendation to 
Councillors.  

Forum was asked to consider these issues separately; the proposed EYSFF set out in 
the report (Paragraph 20) and the proposal to transfer 1% to the HNB.  

RESOLVED that:
(i) the proposed rates of the new EYSFF for BCP as set out in Paragraph 20 

of the report with unanimous agreement of 17 votes 

(ii) Early Years transfer of 1% to the HNB was recommended by majority with 
11 abstentions, 4 for and 2 against.

34 Growth Fund 

Jack Cutler presented the paper provided.  Explicit growth funding must be set at a 
local level through an established funding policy. The paper provided sets out 
proposals for this policy across BCP for 2019-20 for Schools Forum decision. 



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 

The Local Authority has been allocated £1.806m through the Growth Fund within the 
School Block, an increase from the budget planning assumption (£1.374m) of 
£0.432m.

It was noted that, currently, Bournemouth, Dorset and Poole have differences in 
Growth Fund Polices but in the main aspects are fairly consistent.  The existing 
policies were considered by the Budget Reference Group, mindful that schools would 
have short notice of any changes in policy and this could impact on financial plans.  
The paper gives the recommendations from this Group.

The recommendation is to continue to fund under the existing policies for 2019-20 with 
a new aligned policy across BCP taking effect for 2020-21.

Under the proposed policy the total funding for growth (implicit and explicit) is 
estimated at £1.144m. This leaves £0.662m remaining for either the mainstream 
school formula funding or to contribute towards any transfer to High Needs.

It was raised that there was the potential for positive discrimination against schools in 
different areas due to different policies being applied across areas.  

There is 1 school in Poole that could potentially be significantly disadvantaged 
depending on final growth in September 2019 compared with Bournemouth or 
Christchurch schools in the same circumstances. It was confirmed that for consistency 
in approach the budget does not need to change (allows for the maximum possible 
growth) but the final allocation could be different than would otherwise have been. 
Therefore, it was considered that this needs to be added as an adjustment to the 
policy used.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Approval given that the current Growth Fund policies of the 3 existing 
Local Authorities are to continue for the relevant schools for 2019-20, 
with the exception that the principles of Bournemouth and Dorset to be 
applied to any Poole school that does not realise expected pupil growth 
and a central budget allowance is made of £779,000; by unanimous 
agreement of 17 votes.

(ii) Approval that a consistent Growth Fund policy is to be established for 
BCP for 2020-21, by unanimous agreement of 17 votes.

35 High Needs Transfer 

Nicola Webb gave an overview of the paper provided.  The additional DSG funding of £0.8m 
for BCP for 2019-20 is very welcome news, and reduces the remaining funding gap (after the 
early years transfer) to £4.6m.   

This report proposes that the SSF is to agree a £2.2m transfer (1.1%) from the Schools Block 
with the Council being approached for a one off contribution to support the DSG of £2.4m.  
The amount of transfer was queried, as this has also been referred to as 0.8%.  It was clarified 
that this is due to the increased level of growth funding compared with the previous 
expectation; the amount proposed for transfer of £2.2m has not changed.  The 0.8% refers to 
the amount needed to be found from the NFF allocations, the balance is from growth funding. 

The BCP Shadow Authority will make its budget decisions on 21 February 2019.



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 

It was noted that, although the transfer to the HNB is similar compared with previous years, 
the impact of banding in conjunction with this must be considered.  Some schools have shared 
concerns regarding this combined impact.  It was noted that Christchurch schools do not 
support HNB transfers of greater than 0.5%, due to the combined effect of this with banding.  
It was explained that a 0.5% transfer would not provide a balanced budget, the Council 
contribution is at the maximum and a lower level of transfer could mean that the band funding 
would need to reduce further. 

It was queried whether the £2.4m contribution from the Council had been confirmed as 
agreed, as this would affect the decisions made around the budget.  It was confirmed that 
Lead Councillors support the contribution and there is every expectation this will be agreed at 
Council. 

It was noted that a central government comprehensive spending review is taking place for 
2020-21 with the high needs issues now recognised, as evidenced by the additional funding 
for both the current and next year. At this stage we have to hope that more DSG funding will 
be forthcoming or central polices changed and that our local work to manage demand is 
successful as the £2.4m council contribution can be for one year only.  

The levels of HNB spend were discussed; it was confirmed that this data is being considered 
by the HNB Financial Strategy Group as Forum had recommended last time that this Group 
should continue.  Although it is difficult to extrapolate data relating to Christchurch from the 
overall Dorset figures, it can be confirmed that costs are rising across the conurbation.  Out of 
borough placements are the most expensive type of provision; a single placement can have 
significant effect on overall spend.  This is recognised as a national issue.

The HNB Financial Strategy Group has been tasked to work on a single BCP financial 
strategy to reduce HNB costs and monitor the impact of these actions; detailed financial 
reports are to be made to Forum as had been the case in Poole.  This is ongoing work.  The 
Financial Strategy Group consists of Headteachers representatives and LA officers, who are 
supported with detailed data and analysis.

Although the LA is supporting with strategies to reduce the HNB spend, ultimately they cannot 
control the number of exclusions.

The Secretary of State is encouraging applications for new provision.  The logistics of putting 
forward a funding bid for a free school was queried.  It was noted that specialist provision is 
expensive and it is important to ensure that the correct type of provision is in place and we 
need to put our efforts into those. A new special school might not be what we need. We 
already have a number of plans in place to increase special schools places through 
mainstream bases at in the existing special schools. We will continue to look at all options.  It 
was confirmed that the financial action plan includes Post 16 provision.

It was queried whether the additional funding from the Growth Fund could be used to fund 
other initiatives, such as increasing band funding, instead of being transferred to the HNB.  It 
was explained that this would increase the percentage of funding to be transferred from the 
NFF to the HNB as the budget would need to increase. 

RESOLVED that a transfer of £2.2m from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block be 
made, equivalent to 1.1% of the Schools Block, with a request to be made to the 
Secretary of State for approval; carried by agreement of 8 votes for, 6 abstentions and 3 
against.

36 Maintained School Central Retentions 

Nicola Webb presented an overview of the paper provided.  Table 1 of the paper 
provides a costed breakdown of the duties of the Local Authority. 



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 

It was noted that every year, the amount taken by Poole has reduced.

Table 2 provides detail of the retention from individual schools, based on the October 
2018 census. This is effectively a pooled budget and schools will use some services 
(such as internal audit) in some years more than others.  

The implications of failure to retain funding for these duties were discussed.   It was 
explained that some services would become chargeable if possible where they went 
beyond the minimum required; although the Local Authority wished to avoid this.  It 
was expressed that this would not be an efficient use of Local Authority or school time.  
Another alternative, as outlined in the report, would be to approach the DfE to make 
the decision.

It was raised that Dorset provided more services to maintained schools than 
Bournemouth or Poole, such as building maintenance. It was noted that how each LA 
provided services was different and the distinction between traded and statutory 
elements of services has not always been made clear. Bournemouth and Dorset have 
not previously introduced the central retention. DCC is proposing this for the first time 
from April 2019. In particular, the maintenance of school buildings is a function 
delegated to schools. The LA has statutory duties and capital allocations to support 
this.  

The proposal to Forum is that central retention budgets to be agreed as set out in 
Paragraph 10, table 1 of the provided paper, voted on by the 3 maintained school 
representatives only (1 being absent).

RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer recommendations:

(i) The central retention budgets not be agreed as set out in Paragraph 10, 
Table 1 of the Report; 3 votes against.

(ii) The central retention rates not be set at the proposed figures:
 Mainstream schools £22.89 per pupil
 Special school and Alternative provision £97.27 per place, by 

unanimous agreement.

37 Forward Plan 

The future plans for the cessation of the Shadow Schools Forum and the new Schools 
Forum required for BCP will be discussed at the next meeting.

38 Any Other Business 

No other business raised.  The Chair thanked all members for their valued contribution 
to the discussion.

Duration of the meeting: 4.00  - 6.30 pm 

Chairman at the meeting on
Tuesday, 8 January 2019



Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 


